‘{":ﬁe\w‘b/efg\% RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE

. AND ENTER INTO A GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE CONTRACT
AMENDMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE SECONDARY
CLARIFIER AND REMAINING URGENT REPAIRS AT THE WASTEWATER
TREATMENT PLANT WITH MORTENSON CONSTRUCTION INC., IN THE
AMOUNT OF $4,325,521.00

RECITALS:

L. In December 7, 2009, City Council approved Resolution No. 2009-2876 authorizing the city
manager to enter into a contract with Mortenson Construction, Inc. (Mortenson) to provide
preconstruction services for the Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Repair, Renovation and
Expansion Project.

2. On April 4, 2011, City Council approved Resolution No. 2011-2941 issuing a task order to HDR
Engineering (HDR) to provide design services for a fourth secondary clarifier and urgent repairs at
the WWTP. On August 15, 2011, City Council approved Resolution No. 2011-2966 authorizing the
city manager to enter into contract with Mortenson to complete the first construction phase
associated with these design services. That portion of the urgent repair construction was completed
in March, 2012. The construction of a new secondary clarifier and completion of these remaining
identified repairs are all necessary to adequately operate the WWTP to meet current and future needs.

3. The City of Newberg and its Construction Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC), Mortenson
Construction, have solicited a sub-contract package for the construction of the WWTP Secondary
Clarifier and Urgent Repairs Project and negotiated the CM/GC self-performance portion of the
work.

4, City staff and design consultant HDR have monitored the procurement/bidding process that
Mortenson used to competitively bid the sub-contract work necessary to complete the project.
Additionally, the City and HDR have closely reviewed the self-performance portion of the work that
Mortenson is planning to execute.

5. The total construction contract value for the CM/GC Guaranteed Maximum Price Contract
Amendment is $4,325,521.00 as detailed in Exhibit “A”, which is hereby attached and by this
reference incorporated.

e
Crry OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION NO, 2012-3006 PAGE 2



THE CITY OF NEWBERG RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

The City Council, acting as Contract Review Board for the City, does hereby authorize the city
manager to negotiate and award a CM/GC Guaranteed Maximum Price Contract Amendment to
Mortenson Construction, Inc. for the WWTP Secondary Clarifier and Urgent Repairs Project for
$4,325,521.00 as outlined in the attached Exhibit “A”, which is hereby attached and by this reference
adopted.

»  EFFECTIVE DATE of this resolution is the day after the adoption date, which is: June 5, 2012,
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Newberg, Oregon, this 4™ day of June 2012.

/(/}7;@1// M% /

Norma L. Alley, MMC, City Recorder

ATTEST by the Mayor this 7" day of June 2012.

ob Andrews, Mayor

]
CITY OF NEWBERG. RESOLUTION NO. 2012-3006 PAGE 3



Exhibit ¢“A”
To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Task Order #1 - Secondary Clarifier & Urgent Repairs nﬁi_,
City of Newberg WWTP Repair Restoration and Expansion Project Morte Q.—.%rlu?tm
GP Estimate Summary

Eslimate Date: 08716/2012

Bid Packages p;g]-é I(ST
101 Earthwork (Emery & Sons) $ 1,023,486
103 Electrical {GPEC) $ 140,950
105 Mechanical {(McClure & Sons) $ 907 775
106 Self-Perform Work (Mortenson) $ 988 561
Subtotal Direct Construction Cost  § 3,060,772
ChMIGC Contingency 3.50% % 107 127
Subtotal § 3,167,899
Builders Risk Insurance 0.50% % 20,998
CMIGC General Conditions (Lump Sum) % 814,950
Subtotal $ 4,003 847
CMISC Construction Fee (incl Insurance and P/P Bond) 4.90% % 196,188
Cost Management Log Adjustments % (500}

Total Guaranteed Construction Cost (GCC) $ 4,198,535

Owner's Project Contingency 3 .00% % 125 986
Total (wiowner's contingency) $ 4325521
FExecutive Summary (Rev. 1) Faged of1 FPrint Date. 5162042

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006 PAGE 4



Exhibit “A”

To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Zio | abegy Bo7 wamabeuey) Eon

IR mdnoa 2 Euaie
'SAER AMAID £) SAUNIINUIS Je|IUIS LI palajunaaua
SEl| LU0SUS0 $1800 Jiedad yaela afieaae
X Soaual aauemolly (dNS SILEJO B 38U 38
aloe(EAe 100 sea Anuent Jiedad Haem (elmanns
0052 $looss ¢ ZIABAT peiedionue Ue) liedal ¥oela o) sausmolie pry] 71 -Aeig) 2 £3
(0|30 aas) aedad ¥oe.0 4ol sudisiaoid
X X apnjau) 10U Sa00 WalsAs Liedp ued e ag ()
afileyasig Flagman AQ papacid oo o1 dagem |14
“fUied g () saUeAasUng omg Jo) uawdinba pue
0oa'yl slontzt 3 ZLABW-E Joge| sapnjou| Aunsal yes) Jof sauefaauod ppv] 7l -Ae-el 3 Z9
X X
‘[mojan saAlELE) e aas) S1ELnsa asen
iooi'sz) ¢ looo'sz) 3 ZLARAZ 0] 3aUemale Jizdal Haela 000'sz g aeuuna) 71 -hew-ol ) 19
1oyuep cow g zeyn| X X
o} S1 437 BLR Joj SN|ER }53G PRPUS WSS “LUSILEL JaLL
‘BRquan PUE HOH 49 SEhiEus =i - Zaus) ooL'esl  glisia'er) § ZLABWZ  |iauueld 10} Uaa ] sas, Baniaenuew sjewale asnl ) -Aeja-al 2 05
X AITEINISLI0D o)
“anjen| s3] sade] o Yo pased sl RS dWD P10N san
39 10} PRPUR OIS FRUIGUS - 713G O0E4T gloogcr & ZLABAE J30E] J0 N3l Ul SUoMULD) oy s1n0-aus asn ady] Zl-Aen-al 8 0t
X () < 5L puLB ‘sajoy ag yxed)
Usiuy ,Jsea-se, B 10 U0 Daseq s alewisa dis
“SiEea uisap Spriaul jeu 5200 - PIVSY noz'gl tloolr & ZLABAE 210N SUDRRILRACS U pAOUISIN YSL Ol ady] Zlenr 9 0E
X X uoser ‘AuralniuiEg Jo Jake)
“SKoa uiSsp Sprjaul jeu S200 - PG (005'9) g lions's) g zi-unepl | -fiogman | zlfeng pUOD3s DY O Azaezw 8 swead alpuiua) 7AW 0 0z
X X “ge)s Auiddoy ol paooiuain z e
500 USSP SpMjoU oU 5300 - pivar] inok'zz) g liooeel) $ ZLABAT 01 gjejs Buidoy syaouna paaiopial dio 8 asmad] Zi-feNr 9 0l
abiuey)
Sy Uy 10 e pig peuyund un.wvw_ unvn.n.d__ a:.xES_ FrLY ajeq snels Jo smys
SJUBLLILLO D) SMP)S LoD Y 1507 [oud 1500 1981|q p.bay uopay anss| uopdpasaq apq 1 euopezjuebig
®OPNG %0E 0)edweIBYIA BN | 2I0'ZEk | lehpag.sepun] Emzo_m:&m poydasIy UM SmPS 1507 JUBLINYD
UL suoo _
UOSUSLIOIN| WD %oe 1od phpna ey [osarsvs | [0oss) — Jsuoisiseniisod perdesoy bl
- =
== suopanpay 1507 [epuelod xew [om'sss | (hauaBiunuio Jswsey sapnioun[ 6E0azE TS [oYewips3ou0)so|in 153 ] e e
ajewnsy dINS
H0 ‘Biagman
Z10Z-A¥YIW-9l 1212 sniels 1 3alold uoisuedx] pue uonelolsay ‘redsy d1 M Bragman Jo A0
mol_ juswabeuey 1809 m.__maom_ u m.m.:._ w 1=ljlie|D Emv:ooow = Pt 19PIO Yse L

PAGE 5

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006



Exhibit “A”

To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Zio 7 abegy Bo7 wamabeuey) Eon
‘glsaiirtad we Soid pue AFreuonauy Buing Uoasiod SiRIou PUS jBLMey] T auanbal
002 Apges ey o} payiL jou i S Jaafowd sl Wy i ANneckuod ulisap (e J0 UDIEeXLEA 10} Sl stodsal ASI0e 8 feyS PI0sSY J0 tealibuT 1aayyaly eyl Whiean il oplr BUeocioa 01 10Ud pLe way Aue jo
SOUEIIR00E AT SUCIIIOT PENSSUDUS §8 PEJSICHSI S JOU PIROYS PUE JOSNT UE BH0I8 100N PENSED SI8UMD B BULASIYIR 10 SUDRMIOS SINISS0d DU UOESISAU0) SIEBHEE O] PERIACKT WSS SABY BANTER PEJSE SWa) Sl SHON
(008 RES) SHOILDNAIE LSO2TFILNILOd WNNECRIA
Log ] S3dNEYIW NOILD3LOEd AI8
| ] AIATH dIHLENS ©DN-MINDIY LN3 313%1430D% SNOISIATS
| (L] ] MIATE HIHLENS J0d SHNOISIATY
| (VD] ] SMOISIAGY 0312313y
005 SHOISIATY A3L4IDDY
X

000’ 02$ 01 2auema)e Jeds.

(004'5) 3 |looo's) 3 gifeg) | 9240 pue jsayialem agelsipAy 000 szg sanped] 7l fewal 9 ]

Sy Uy 1o wept | pia Jeuund J1eby pdetowl dn-irewy m aleq

SILBLILIOD SNR)S UONaY 1500 foud | 1802 a0 phay uopay anss| uopdpasaq

abueyn
sNILIS JO
apq

smeys

5 euopezjuebicy

®OPNG %0E 0)edweIBYIA BN | 2I0'ZEk | lehpag.sepun] Emzo_m:&m PoIRIY LM SRS 150 WBLIND
ﬁmuemcmmwgo_\/_ WD %oe 1od phpna ey [osarsvs | [0si) Jsuoisiaeni1son peidenoy i aslociat
, uui suopaNpay 1507 [epuelod xew [ooesss) | (Aauafiunuen Jsumo sapnioul 6E0'oze s [orewinsd auo)soia 1803 ] umsm_m%umwm_w =
ajewnsy dNO
H0 ‘Biagman
Zl0Z-AYIN-9] ‘33e] smeis 108f01d uoisuedxy pue uope.aolsay ‘redasy 41 MAn Biagasp Jo A1

Do JuswWebeUB] 150D

sireday abin g 1a1jlie|d Alepuodag - f# JapIO ysel

PAGE 6

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006



Exhibit ¢“A”
To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Mortegguomg
CITY OF HEWBERG WWTP RESTORATION & EXPANSION PROJECT
T0 #04: SECOHDARY GLARIFIER & URGENT REPAIRS

GMP ESTIMATE 12 05E 016 NEWBERG TO4 GMF
MRS ESTIMATE Rl es

Froject Cty:0
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY L':'T Tg.:‘""-

BP 101 - EARTHWORK
00 0010 - BID PACKAGES PENDING AWARD

10101 BID PACKAGE 101 EARTHWORK - APPARANT 10 LS 1,023 4856 1023486
LOW BIDDER: EMERY & SONS
TOTAL 000010 -BID PACKAGES PENDING AWARD 1,023,486
31 1000 - SITE CLEARING
2200100 DEMO CHAINUNK FENCING f GATES BF101
2200110 SAWCUT ASPHALT BR101
2200115 SAWCUT COMCRETE SIDEWALK ER101
2200120 DEMO ASPHALT BF101
2200250 DEMO CONCRETE PAD ER101
2200250 DEMO CONCRETE SITEWALK BF101
2200255 DEMO CURE BR101
2200300 REMOVE TREES ER1M
2200415 DEMO MISC SITE SIGNS BF101
2200500 PROTECT EXTWATER WALVE ER1M
2200510 DEMOC MISC SITE ELECTRICAL BFP101
2200520 RELOCATE EXISTING FUEL TANK - BY CWNER ER101

TOTAL 311000 -SITE CLEARING
31 1000 - SITE CLEARING
2220100 CLEAR & GRUB BFP101
2220200 STRIFMHAULOFF TOPSOIL ER1M

TOTAL 311000 -SITE CLEARING
31 23 00 - EARTHWORK

31000118 MASS EXCAVATION BR101
31001.322 IMPORT / PLACE BACKFILL ER10M
31001.330 GEOTEXTILE FABRIC BF101
31001.508 TRAFFIC COMTROL - EARTHWORK ER101
31001.605 STREET CLEANING - FULL JOB BF101
31220148 FINAL GRADING EP101
32110178 CRUSHED ROCK BASE BR101

TOTAL 312300 - EARTHWORK
31 2500 - SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL

31250100 TEMP ERCSION AMD SEDIMENT CONTROL ER101
31250160 DEWATERING BR101
31250170 ENGINEERING - EXCAVATION BF101
31250.210 TESC - MAINTENANCE ER1M
31250.220 TESC - REMOWVAL BFP101

TOTAL 312500 -SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL
31 4100 - SHORING
31410103 SHEET FILE SHORING - (NOT REQ'D) ER1M

TOTAL 314100 -S5HORING
31 6316 - CAST-IN-PLACE PIING: AUGER CAST
99999131 AUGER CAST PILES BEF101
99989 134 AUGER CAST PILES - REINFORCING ER1M

Page 1

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006 PAGE7



Exhibit ¢“A”
To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Mortegg{gﬂg
CITY OF HEWBERG WWTP RESTORATION & EXPANSION PROJECT
T0 #04: SECOHDARY GLARIFIER & URGENT REPAIRS

GMP ESTIMATE 12 05E 016 NEWBERG TO4 GMF
MRS ESTIMATE Rl es

Froject Cty:0
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY L':'T Tg.:‘""-

BP 101 - EARTHWORK
TOTAL 316316 - CAST-IN-PLACE PING: AUGER CAST
32 1100 - BASE COURSES

32110185 GRAVEL PAD - STAGING AREA (REDRESS ER101
EXISTING)
32110160 GRAVEL PAD - CRANE PAD BF101

TOTAL 321100 -BASE COURSES
321216 - ASPHALTIC CONCRETE VEHICULAR PAVING

32120100 ATE - TEMP ROAD BF101
32120110 ASPHALT PAVING ER1M
99988.110 CHIP SEAL BFP101

TOTAL 321216 - ASPHALTIC CONCRETE VEHICULAR PAVING
32 1313 - CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CURE, SIDEWALK, AND

STEPS
2300.100 CONC SIDEWALK BP101
3300.105 CONC PAVEMENT PATCH BACK BP101

32130110 REPLACE CURB - STAGING AREAPUMP BP101

AREATEMP ROAD
32130.115 REPLACE CURB - ALONG STREET BP101

TOTAL 3213 13 - CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CURB, SIDEWALK, AND STEPS
32 1700 - PAVING SPECIALTIES
32170100 PAVEMENT MARKINGS ER101

TOTAL 321700 - PAVMING SPECIALTIES
32 3113 - CHAIN LINK FENCE AND GATES
32310100 REALIGN PERIMETER FENCE BFP101
99083160 AUTOMATIC CLOSERS @ FROMT/REAR GATES ER101

TOTAL 323113 - CHAIN LINK FENCE AND GATES
32 9000 - SEEDING, SODDING AND LANDSCAPING

32801.230 IRRIGATION BF101
32801.260 IRRIGATION - METER (USE EXISTING) ER101
32001.150 HYDROSEED BR101
32001.170 LANDSCAPE PATCH BACK EF101

TOTAL 329000 - SEEDING, SODDING AND LANDSCAPING
329105 - TOPSOILING AND FINISHED GRADING
32001.140 IMPORT / PLACE TOPSOIL BR101
TOTAL 329105 -TOPSOLING AND FINISHED GRADING

TOTAL BP 101 - EARTHWORK 1,023,486

BP 103 - ELECTRICAL
00 0010 - BID PACKAGES PENDING AWARD

10,103 BID PACKAGE 103 ELECTRICAL - APFARANMT 10 LS 140,950 140,950
LOWY BIDDER: GPEC
TOTAL 000010 -BID PACKAGES PENDING AWARD 140,950

26 0000 - ELECTRICAL

Page 2

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006 PAGE 8



Exhibit ¢“A”
To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Mortegg{gﬂg
CITY OF HEWBERG WWTP RESTORATION & EXPANSION PROJECT
T0 #04: SECOHDARY GLARIFIER & URGENT REPAIRS

GMP ESTIMATE 12 05E 016 NEWBERG TO4 GMF
MRS ESTIMATE Rl es

Froject Cty:0
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY L':'T Tg.:‘""-

BP 103 - ELECTRICAL

16000.000 " ELECTRICAL™ EP103
16100002 DISTR/CONDUIT / FEEDERS BF103
16100.010 TREMCH EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL EF103
16200005 PWR TO CLARIFIER SLUDGE COLLECTOR BF103
16200.010 LIGHT POLE AT CLARIFIER BF103
16200.015 NEW MCC BUCKET FOR CLARIFIER ER103
16200.020 DIST/ COND/ FEEDERS FROM PUMP STATION BF103
TOMCC
16200025 SUPPLY /INST PUMP vFD 40 HF BF103
16200.030 DIST /COND /FEEDERS TO MEW PUMP BFP103
16200.035 TIEINTOEXISTING PWR EF103
17000100 | & C SUPPLY AND INSTALL BF103
170001058 FLOW METER BF103
17000102 TEMP POWER & COMM AT TRAILERS BF103
17000108 TEMP POWER INS TALLMAIN TAIN/REMOWVE ER103
99088.170 REPAIR SITE LIGHTING ARCUND OXIDATION BF103
DITCHES/ECQ BASIN (NOT REQ'D)
99089120 ACCESS CONTROLSYSTEM AT SITE GATES ER103
20089124 COMPOST SHED FIRE RISER BUILDING BF103
99899150 REPLACE 1%FD AT PUMP STATION ER103
TOTAL 26 0000 - ELECTRICAL
TOTAL BP 103 -ELECTRICAL 140,950

BP 105 - MECHANICAL
00 0010 - BID PACKAGES PENDING AWARD

101052 BID PACKAGE 105 MECHANICAL - APPARANT 10 LS 907,778 907,775
LOW BIDDER: McCLURE & SONS
TOTAL 000010 -BID PACKAGES PENDING AWARD 907,775
05 5205 - STEEL RAILINGS
5520431 GUARDRAIL - BRIDGE BF105

TOTAL 055205 - STEEL RAILINGS
09 91 00 - PAINTING AND PROTECTIVE COATINGS

8903200 "MECHAMISM METAL - SYSTEM #2 ZINC-RICH BP105
URETHAME PRIMER/POLYURETHAME FINISH
COAT™

9903.210 SYSTEM #2 COATING - LAUNDER SUPFORT BP105
(1EEAX30LF) (WMECH)

9903.220 SYSTEM #2 COATING - LAUNDERMWEIR/BAFFLE BP105
(2/5-08) (WMECH)

9903.230 SYSTEM #2 COATING - BRIDGE (W/MECH) BP105

TOTAL 099100 -PANTING AND PROTECTIVE COATINGS
21 0000 - FIRE SUPPRESSION
999958 150 FIRE SUFPFRESSICN SYSTEM @ COMPOST ER105
CURE BUILDING
TOTAL 210000 - FIRE SUPPRESSION
40 0000 - PROCESS INTEGRATION

Page 3

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006 PAGE9



Exhibit ¢“A”
To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Mortegg{gﬂg
CITY OF HEWBERG WWTP RESTORATION & EXPANSION PROJECT
T0 #04: SECOHDARY GLARIFIER & URGENT REPAIRS

GMP ESTIMATE 12 05E 016 NEWBERG TO4 GMF
MRS ESTIMATE Rl es

Froject Cty:0
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY L':'T Tg.:‘""-

BP 105 - MECHANICAL

15000.000 *™INTERIOR MECHANICAL™ EP105
15100100 REMOVE B"WAS PIPE BF105
15100105 DEMO 8" PLUG VLY EF105
15100110 REMOVE BLIND FLANGE BF103
15100.115 DEMO 12 X BDIP TEE BF105
15100120 MODIFY PIPE SUPPORT ER105
15200005 14"- 8" RAS PIPE INTERICR BFP105
15200.010 ISOLATE EX. RAS FIPING FOR TIE-INS EF105
15300005 ™ ARD FIPE™ BF103
15300100 42" MLFIPING ER105
15300103 |SOLATE CHAMBER 6 FOR CL3# ML TIE IN BF105
15300110 30" SE PIPE BF105
15300.115 |SOLATE CHAMBER 10 FOR CL#4 SE TIE IN ER105
15300120 14"RAS PIPE BF103
15300125 |ISOLATE RAS /WAS FOR CL#4 TIE IN EP105
15300130 6" WAS PIPE BF105
15300140 8" 55C PIPE BF105
15300145 |SOLATE SCUMPIT FOR CL#4 SCC TIE IN ER105
15300.150 2" WRS PIPE BF105
15300160 6" PRESSURE REUEF VALVES ER105

TOTAL 400000 - PROCESS NTEGRATION

43 0000 - PROCESS GAS & LIQUID HANDLING, PURIFICATION &
STORAGE EQUIPMENT

11061.100 PUMP (P5-14) CENTRIFUGAL 40 HF 8" BF105
99998.130 REPLACE SLUDGE TRANSFER FUMF #2 ER105
TOTAL 430000 - PROCESS GAS & LIQUID HANDLING, PURIFICATION &
STORAGE EQUPMENT
46 00 00 - WATER AND WASTEWATER EQUIPMENT
11125100 CLARIFIER MECHAMISM BO' SUPFLY AND BF105
INSTALL
99983.120 REPLACE MOTORS & DRIVES AT 3EXISTING ER105
CLARIFIERS
TOTAL 460000 - WATER AND WASTEWATER EQUIPMENT
TOTAL BP 105 - MECHANICAL 907,775

STRUCTURES PACKAGE
01 00 10 SITE SERVICES

1000010 FINAL CLEAMN (LABCRECUIR) 400 HRS G282 2513
1000.010 PEST CONTROL 10 LS 3.,24000 3,240

TOTAL 010010 SITE SERVICES 5753
02 21 00 - SURVEYS
22101680 REGISTERED SURVEY - LIME & GRID 240 HR 151.20 3620
2210.165 REGISTERED SURVEY - CONCRETE WORK 240 HR 151.20 3620
2210170 REGISTERED SURVEY - SITE IMPROVEMENT 8.0 HR 151.20 1,210
2210175 REGISTERED SURVEY - YARD PIPE 160 HR 151.20 2419

Page 4

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006 PAGE 10



Exhibit ¢“A”
To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Mortegg{gﬂg
CITY OF HEWBERG WWTP RESTORATION & EXPANSION PROJECT
T0 #04: SECOHDARY GLARIFIER & URGENT REPAIRS

GMP ESTIMATE 12 05E 016 NEWBERG TO4 GMF
MRS ESTIMATE Rl es

Froject Cty:0
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY L':'T Tg.:‘""-

STRUCTURES PACKAGE

TOTAL 02 2100 - SURVEYS 10,886
03 0505 - TESTING
3RA0.130 CRACK REPAIRLEAK TESTING Wi PLANT 1.0 ALLW 25,000.00 25,000
WATER - ALLOW
TOTAL 03 0505 - TESTING 25,000
03 11 13 - FORMWORK
3300118 HORIZOMTAL FORMWORK - WALKWAY SLAB 4260 SF 5812 24,759
TOTAL 03 11 13 - FORMWORK 24,759
03 21 00 - REINFORCEMENT
3200.133 REBAR 1840 TON 1,73340 266,944
3201.133 DOWEL BAR SUBS - THREAD MALE END 2200 EA 12.08 2,658
(FEMALE EMD W/ CONC UP$)
3201533 REBAR - CHAIR SPPTS [INCLWY ABCVE) Fl
TOTAL 032100 -RENFORCEMENT 269,601
03 3000 - CAST-INPLACE CONCRETE
3300.118 CIP CONC - PIPE ENCASEMENT - 6" WAS 31 Cy £93.99 2,141
3300120 CIP COMC - PIPE EMCASEMENT - 14" RAS 78 CY 549.08 4173
3300.122 CIP CONC - PIPE ENCASEMENT - 42" ML i 453.79 7,760
3300.130 CIP CONC - MAT FNDN 4861 CY 226.82 108,581
3300220 CIF COMC - FPITWALL: CENTER PIN 1180 WSF 121.02 14,281
3300270 CIP CONC - MISCWALLS: CLARIFIER 43280 WVSF 29728 128,742
3300510 CIP COMC -MISC STRUCT 5LAE: ELEVATED 4260 SF 1563 8,857
WA LRIAAY
3300600 CIP CONC - SLAE ON GRADE: SHED 40 SF 28 62 1,832
3300810 CIP COMC - SLAE ON GRADE: THICKEN 360 SF 2832 1,020
APPROACH SLABS
3300620 CIF COMC - FIT SLAB: CENTER FIN BASE 1800 SF 2478 4,680
3300760 CIP COMC - TOPPING SLAE: CLARIFIER FLOOR 50190 SF 708 35,398
3300.780 CIP CONC - EQUIPMENT PADS 200 SF 107.30 2,148
3307133 MISC CONC ITEMS (ENVIROMMENTAL CHARGE, 5530 OY 204 4,997
ADMIXTURES, ECOPANS, ETC)
3307.233 MISC CONC ITEMS (ENVIRONMENTAL CHARGE, 2780 CY 9.04 2512
ADMIXTURES, ECOPANS, ETC)
3308.133 COMNC EQUIP / CONSUMABLES 10 LS 174,322 174,322
3308.233 CONC EQUIP f CONSUMABLES 10 LS 70,718.40 70,718
TOTAL 03 3000 - CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE 564,970
31 3132 - CONCRETE FINISHING AND REPAIR OF SURFACE
DEFECTS
33132.233 PATCH/REPAIR OF RAIN OUT SLABS [(ASSM Fl
NOTREQ'D - LIMITED TO TOPFING SLAE AND
WWALRWAY SLAB)
TOTAL 313132 - CONCRETE FINISHING AND REPAIR OF SURFACE
DEFECTS
05 1200 - STRUCTURAL STEEL
99088.100 ENGINEERING - IPS BEAM RELO 10 LS 1,620.00 1,620
999958 100 REFLACE EXISTING IPS MONCRAIL BEAM 10 LS 10,800.00 10,800
Page &

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006 PAGE 11



Exhibit ¢“A”
To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Mortegguomg
CITY OF HEWBERG WWTP RESTORATION & EXPANSION PROJECT
T0 #04: SECOHDARY GLARIFIER & URGENT REPAIRS

GMP ESTIMATE 12 05E 016 NEWBERG TO4 GMF
MRS ESTIMATE Rl es

Froject Cty:0
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY L':'T Tg.:‘""-

STRUCTURES PACKAGE

TOTAL 051200 - STRUCTURAL STEEL 12,420

05 5205 - STEEL RAILINGS

5520431 RAD GALY STLGUARDRAIL - EDGE OF 2650 LF 255,95 67,829

CLARIFIER

5520441 ENGINEERING - GUARDRAIL 10 Ls 270000 2,700
TOTAL 05 5205 - STEEL RAILINGS 70,529

09 9100 - PAINTING AND PROTECTIVE COATINGS

9903.100 SEAL CONCRETE- CLARIFIER FLOOR (HPIC FYI

SYS#13) (NOT REQ'D)

TOTAL 099100 -PANTING AND PROTECTIVE COATINGS
10 14 00 - IDENTIFICATION DEVICES

10140100 SITE SIGNS - MISC 100 EA 4684.20 4,842
TOTAL 101400 - IDENTIFICATION DEVICES 4,642
TOTAL STRUCTURES PACKAGE 988,561

ESTIMATE TOTALS 3,080,772

Page B

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006 PAGE 12



Exhibit ¢“A”
To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Newberg Waste Water Treatment Plant = 1
Repair, Renovation, & Expansion Project: Mortenson
Task Order #4 - Secondary Clarifier & Urgent Repairs

Scope of Work Clarifications

DOCUMENTS USED IN THE GMP DESIGN ESTIMATE
+  WWTP Repair, Restoration and Expansion Project — Task Order 4 - Secondary Clarifier Design Drawings,
HDR Engineering, Inc., February 21, 2012
Volume 1: Sperifications
Volume 2: Drawings (see attached drawing index)
+  Mortensen Site Logistics Plan dated August 31, 2011
+  Mortenson CPM Schedule dated March 29, 2002

+ Addendums 01 and 02, issued by Mertensen construction and eontaining Addendums 01 and 02 from
HDR.

+ GFectechnical Engineering Report from Shannen & Wilsen dated February 2012,

LOSTESCALATION

+  Cost Esealation is notincluded, This proposal is based on an GWVP award date of no later than June 18,
2012, at whirh print this proposal expires,

CEONTINGENCIES

+  The estimate City of Newberg controlled contingency as “Own er Contingencies” to fund owner or
designer initiated scope changes and/or unforeseen cenditions,

+ A CN/GC Contingency has been incuded to cover costs that could oceur in the course of executing the
work forwhich the CVGCwould be responsible, Appropriate uses of /for contingency have been defined
in the Agreement,

SCHEDLLE
We have anticipated the following schedule:

+  Final GMP established and Notice to Proceed by June 18 2002, Anticipated Substantial Completion
lincluding 30-days of continucus operation perthe Agreement] is lune 21, 2013

«  Aminimum of 3 clarifiers shall be operational during the wet season, The wet season is between October
15, 2012 through April 15, 2013, During the dry seasen (April 16 - October 14], aminimum of twe
clarifiers must ke operational at all times. Mo other scheduling or sequencing constraints are anticipated
erinduded.

+  The ability of the water holding structures to meet the leak testing requirements includes many factors,
including design and construction, These structures will be constructed tothe standards of the design
and inspected by the cwner (or its representative) for compliance of these standards,

GMP Estim ate Marrative Page 1 of 4 fay 11, 2012

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006 PAGE 13



Exhibit ¢“A”
To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Newberg Waste Water Treatment Plant = 1
Repair, Renovation, & Expansion Project: Mortenson
Task Order #4 - Secondary Clarifier & Urgent Repairs

Scope of Work Clarifications
GENERAL INFORMATION

This Estimate Includes:
1. CM/GCFes, Contractor's General Liakility Insurance, and Payment and Perfermance Bonds perthe bid
rates.

Builders Risk Insurance,
Coordination with Gemer provided special testing and inspection agencies,

Lump Sum proposals for CW/GC General Conditions and Self-Performed Work Package.

N W e

The use of taper ties or threugh tie-hele for cur forming system of the clarifier walls, Centractor will
pateh the holeswith x-plug waterstop and grout. Gty of Mewberg can select use of she bolts with integral
water-stop (to meet specifications) as an aftemate at time of GAP award [see the Cost Management Log

for pricing).

6. Through wall penetrations will ke either sleeved or flanged connection as to not penetrate our wall forms
during conerate censtruction,

7. Casual (surface] dewatering is included. Well-point dewatering is net anticipated and is excluded.

& GMPincludes use of EIMCO Clarifier mechanism, An costs sawings alternate is provided in the Cost
fdanagement Log Lo use the WesTech clarifier mechanisen, which is also o specified manufacturer, The
City con moake o bestvaive decision boased on expected operations and maifenance cosis Versus inifiod
cost.

This Estimate Excludes:
1. All engineering and design costs for architectural, structural, landscape and specialty consultants,
including construction administration. Fire suppression design isincluded.

Genterhnical studies, hazardous material surveys, and other exploratory costs,
As-Built surveys of the rompleted weork,

Independent testing and inspection services,

L

SAC [sewer aceess charges] and WAC [water access charges), and costs, Right of Way improvement and/or
brond costs, and other development permit and use fees,

6. Coenstruction water installation and censumption is excluded, It is assumed site hose-bibs (W1 and W3
water]) can ke utilized by the contractor at no cost,

7. Mo power utility cennection, meter charges, and consumption charges, are assumed required for
eonstruction, Temporary power measures are assumed to be fed from existing plant electrical sourees,
This is varies from and supersedes the Agreement,

8. Censtruction web-rams and assoriated website and maintenance,

9, Hazardous or contaminated soil andfor material, Based on current information provided, it is not
anticipated to be encountered, but if encounterad this would be the responsikility of the City of Newberg,
Wortenson would like to work with the City and HDR to review all of the information on this subject,
identify possible risks and have a plan in place to minimize impacts tothe preject should these materials
ke encountered,

10, 5eil retention systems {shering),

GMP Estim ate Marrative Page 2 of 4 fay 11, 2012

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006 PAGE 14



11.
12,
13,

14,
155
16.
17.

18,
14,

Exhibit ¢“A”
To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Newberg Waste Water Treatment Plant = 1
Repair, Renovation, & Expansion Project: Mortenson
Task Order #4 - Secondary Clarifier & Urgent Repairs

Scope of Work Clarifications

Archeological services and removal of artifacts.
Final programming and testing of SCADA systems,

Operation of the WWTP, Any reference in the Documents referring to Mortensen o amy centractor
operations of the water tregtment facilities is excluded, Plant staff shall be solely responsible for plant
operations and permit complianee. Moertensen shall support and eoordinate with the plant staff for any
artivities that may impact plant operations,

Wodifying, repairing and/or replacing site lighting at the oxidation ditches and existing clarifiers,
Painting the new secondary clarifier walls and for floor,
DEQ CWSRF requirements and/ or fed eral funding beyond what is currently included in the Agreement,

Draining and cleaning of the clarifiers to replace the clarifier drives, Plant cperations staff shall drain and
tlean,

Sarck and pateh finish or ok finish of elarfier walls,

References in the DEG CWMJEC Alternative Contracting Supplement in regards to design team items noted
te be performed by the CNV/GC Specifically excluded is submission of plans and specs, development and
submission of & plan of operations, faclity performance evaluations, and facility O8N Manual,

Allowances Included inthe Estimate: [direct costs only}:

The following altowances are contained within the GIMP estimate:

15

Water Leakage and Crack Repair: A §25,000 allowance is included for testing and repair of leakage in the
voncrete clarifier structure, This allewanee is intended to provide funding for water conveyanee and crack
repair. This allowance is not grest enough to coverthe exact requirements of ACI 350.12.3.2.1 asnoted in
Section 01 78 43, butinstead provides a budget for mutually agreeable testing and repair that provides
bestvalue tothe City of Newterg, Testing and repair requirements to be determined at a latertime, As
reguested, Mfortenson has aiso provided alternates Mot con be selected of the time of GMP award to 1}
rold wirker conveyance and leakage testing into our contract as o fump sum in e of an affowance and 2}
provided on o Fecommended aliowonce amount for crack repoir based on historco! costs,

GENERAL CLARIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT:

2. The current schedule dees not include early procurement packages.

3. The existing asphalt road in the earthwork disturzed area will be demalished during mass excavation and
replaced upon eompletion of backfill st the o arifier,

4, Perconversationswith the City of Newberg, all ground disturbed in the immediate construction zene will
receive hydro-seeding after structure construction. Mo additional landseaping, trees, shrubs or plantings
areincluded. Including the area South of Clarifier where there are currently plants and shrukbs,

5. Plan C-02 shows a fire riser next to plant road. The fire riser will be removed during excavation and be
off-line for a period of time until it can ke reinstalled after completion of backfill at the darifier,

G Contractor will provide ATB access road and 6" gravel pad staging area during construction, and access
read and staging area will remain at the end of construction to support future phases of werk, Mo costs
for removal are included,

GMP Estim ate Marrative Page 3of 4 fay 11, 2012

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006 PAGE 15



Exhibit ¢“A”
To Resolution No. 2012-3006

Newberg Waste Water Treatment Plant = 1
Repair, Renovation, & Expansion Project: Mortenson
Task Order #4 - Secondary Clarifier & Urgent Repairs

Scope of Work Clarifications

7. The estimate assumes steel, 4-line handrail for the perimeter clarifier handrail. Design drawings show
both 2- and 4-line rail. Rails have a galvanized steel finish, Mo cests for coating the handrails have been
includerd,

8 Reference Sperification 01 75 00-3, 2B: Reclaimed plant water will be used for equipment start up in lieu
of specified clean water, Testing water will e dispesed in the plant drainage system,

9, The current schedule and estimate includes placing the clarifier walls in eight equal sections. Thewall
length to ke placed would ke upto 32'in length. Walls are anticipated to be placed full height
[approximately 17",

10, Two bids were received on Bid Package 101 - Earthwerk, Contract terms state that special permission
must ke granted by the City prior to award if less than three bids are received, By agreeing tothe GMP
proposal, the City acknowled ges and aceeptsthis,

11. Conerete finish included in this proposal are as proposed by Mortensen in the Bidder Guestions Log
included in Addendums 01 and 02, The Cost Management Log provides pricing for increasing the level of
concrete finfsh fo the specifications if desired by the Gity of Mewberg.

{End of Clarifications}

GMP Estim ate Marrative Page 4 of 4 fay 11, 2012

CITY OF NEWBERG: RESOLUTION No. 2012-3006 PAGE 16



